31. FINANCIAl RISk MANAGEMENt oBJECtIvES AND PolICIES (CoNt’D)

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in a currency
other than SGD. The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated are mainly US Dollars (USD).
Approximately 99% (2009: 99%) of the Group’s sales are denominated in foreign currencies whilst about 40%
(2009: 70%) of costs are denominated in foreign currencies. The Group’s trade receivable and trade payable balances
at the end of the reporting period have similar exposures.

The Group also holds cash and short-term deposits denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.
At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances (mainly in USD) amount to approximately $80,589,000
(2009: $35,005,000) for the Group.

The Group does not use forward currency contracts to eliminate its currency exposures.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the
USD exchange rates against SGD, with all other variables held constant.

   Group
   2010 2009
   $’000 $’000
   Net profit Net profit

USD/SGD   –   strengthened 3% (2009: 3%)   +2,840 +1,306
   –   weakened 3% (2009: 3%)   -2,840 -1,306

32. FAIR vAluE oF FINANCIAl INStRuMENtS

Fair value of financial instruments by classes that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts

are reasonable approximation of fair value.

The carrying amounts of the trade receivables, deposits, amount due from/(to) subsidiaries, and trade and other
payables are reasonable approximation of fair values, due to their short-term nature.

For the financial year ended 31 December 2010

Notes to the Financial Statements

Baker Technology Limited Annual Report 2010120

33. CAPItAl MANAGEMENt

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating, healthy cash